

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Consider Whether  
Text Messaging Services Are Subject to Public  
Purpose Program Surcharges.

Rulemaking 17-06-023  
(Filed June 29, 2017)

**REPLY COMMENTS OF CTIA<sup>®</sup>**

GOODIN, MACBRIDE,  
SQUERI & DAY, LLP  
Jeanne B. Armstrong  
505 Sansome Street, Suite 900  
San Francisco, California 94111  
Telephone: (415) 392-7900  
Facsimile: (415) 398-4321  
Email: [jarmstrong@goodinmacbride.com](mailto:jarmstrong@goodinmacbride.com)  
Attorneys for CTIA

August 28, 2017

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY .....	1
II. THE JOINT COMMENTERS FAIL TO REFUTE TEXT MESSAGING’S CLASSIFICATION AS AN INFORMATION SERVICE.....	3
A. The Joint Comments Fail to Refute the Key Information Service Characteristics of Text Messaging.....	3
1. Text Messaging is an Information Service Because Data Storage Is an Integrated Feature.....	4
2. Text Messaging is an Information Service Because it Involves Net Protocol Conversion.....	6
3. Text Messaging Allows “Retrieving” and “Making Available” Information .....	10
B. The IP-in-the-Middle Order Test Was Designed to Distinguish Interconnected VoIP Services, Not Information Services .....	11
III. PPP SURCHARGES APPLY ONLY TO “INTRASTATE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES” .....	14
A. Extending PPP Surcharges Beyond Telecommunications Services is Unsupported by Commission Precedent and Policy .....	15
B. The Commission Has Not Treated or Characterized Text Messaging as a Telecommunications Service in the LifeLine Program .....	17
C. The MTS Regime Derives From a Different Authorizing Statute Not Relevant Here.....	17
IV. BECAUSE THE ADDITIONAL INFORMATION THE JOINT COMMENTERS SEEK IS NOT RELEVANT TO THIS PROCEEDING, THERE IS NO REASON FOR DATA REQUESTS, WORKSHOPS, OR JOINDER OF PARTIES .....	19
V. THE SCOPE OF THIS PROCEEDING DOES NOT INCLUDE A DETERMINATION OF WHETHER STAFF COULD HAVE HAD AUTHORITY TO ADD TEXT MESSAGING TO THE LIST OF SERVICES SUBJECT TO SURCHARGES OR USER FEES.....	21
VI. CLASSIFICATION OF THIS PROCEEDING AS QUASI-LEGISLATIVE IS CORRECT AND SHOULD NOT BE MODIFIED .....	22
VII. CONCLUSION.....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Statutes</b>	
47 C.F.R. § 9.3 .....	12
47 U.S.C. § 153(20) .....	4
47 U.S.C. § 153(24) .....	3, 10, 14
Public Utilities Code Section 873(b) .....	17
Public Utilities Code Section 883(a)(4) .....	17
Public Utilities Code Section 1701.1(d)(1) .....	22
Public Utilities Code Section 1701.4(c) .....	22
Public Utilities Code Section 1708.5 .....	22
Rev. & Tax. Code § 42002(e) .....	18
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Nat’l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967, 988-91 (2005). .....	4
<i>United States v. Western Electric Co., Inc.</i> , 627 F. Supp. 1090, 1110 n. 89 (D.D.C. 1986) .....	5
<b>Decisions of the California Public Utilities Commission</b>	
D.12-02-023 .....	15
D.12-02-032 .....	15
D.96-10-066 .....	15
Resolution T-175402 .....	18
Resolution T-17542 .....	20
Resolution T-17568 .....	18, 19
<b>Reports and Orders of the Federal Communicatons Commission</b>	
2 FCC Rcd 5986 .....	11
2 FCC Rcd 5988 .....	11
11 FCC Rcd 7997 .....	11
11 FCC Rcd 8003 .....	11
11 FCC Rcd 21905 .....	5
11 FCC Rcd 21975 .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
13 FCC Rcd 11501.....	3, 5
13 FCC Rcd 1539.....	3, 4
19 FCC Rcd 7457.....	6, 11, 12
19 FCC Rcd 7458.....	6
